
Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Paul Nolan (Chair)
Councillor Keith Morley (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Chris Carlin
Councillor Ron Hignett
Councillor Valerie Hill
Councillor Joan Lowe
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh
Councillor June Roberts
Councillor Dave Thompson
Councillor Bill Woolfall
Councillor Geoff Zygadllo

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Committee is on Monday, 6 April 2020

Development Control Committee

Tuesday, 3 March 2020 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 6

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item.

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

7 - 113

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Monday, 6 January 2020 at 
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Nolan (Chair), Morley (Vice-Chair), Carlin, R. Hignett, 
V. Hill, J. Lowe, C. Plumpton Walsh, June Roberts, Woolfall and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Thompson

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, J. Tully, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, G. Henry and P. Peak

Also in attendance: None

Action
DEV16 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 
2019 having been circulated, were taken as read and signed 
as a correct record.

DEV17 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications 
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below.

DEV18 - 19/00235/FUL - APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING OF 243 DWELLING 
HOUSES INCLUDING ACCESS, OPEN SPACE AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE ON LAND TO THE 
NORTH OF RAILWAY AND WEST OF TAN HOUSE LANE, 
WIDNES, CHESHIRE

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Officers advised the Committee that this application 
had been withdrawn by the Planning Department as to date, 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



the outstanding matters had not been resolved by the 
applicant.  So the application was not considered by the 
Committee today.  

DEV19 - 19/00379/OUT - OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH 
APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE 
RESERVED, FOR DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
OUTBUILDINGS, CONVERSION OF BARNS TO 4 NO. 
DWELLINGS AND ERECTION OF NEW BUILD 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT TO A MAXIMUM OF 10 
UNITS TOGETHER WITH ACCESS AT WOODFALLS 
FARM, STOCKHAM LANE, RUNCORN, CHESHIRE, WA7 
6PT

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Following a query, officers provided clarity to the 
Committee around pedestrian access to Stockham Lane and 
the manoeuvring required by cars in the cul-de-sac to turn 
around as shown in the layout plan 2B.  The Committee 
agreed that the application be approved.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to the entering of a Legal Agreement or other 
agreement for the provision of a financial contribution 
towards off-site public open space and the following 
c
[...]
 been withdrawn: 

NONE

High Court Judgement

A challenge was made to the High Court of Justice to the 
decision of Halton Borough Council to grant planning 
permission for the proposed change of use to waste transfer 
and treatment facility with ancillary development, at the 
former J Bryan Victoria Ltd. site, Pickering’s Road, Widnes 
by Hale Bank Parish Council on the following three grounds:

a) Breach of s.38(6) Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
by failing to properly apply WM1 of the Joint Waste 
Management Development Plan (JWDP) or a failure to 
give adequate reasons in respect of the same matter;

b) Failure to provide the required mandatory information in 
accordance with policy WM12 of the JWDP; and

c) Failure to provide the relevant background papers as 
required by s.100D of the Local Government Act 1972. 

The judgement dated 14 October 2019 was that Grounds 
One and Three were made out but that Ground Two was not 
made out.  The planning permission had been quashed and 
the application fell back to the Council to be determined.

Meeting ended at 6.40 p.m.

Page 6



REPORT TO: Development Control Committee

DATE: 3 March 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

SUBJECT: Planning Applications to be determined by the 
Committee

WARD(S): Boroughwide

Application No Proposal Location

19/00235/FUL

(Page 8)

Proposed development of 243 
dwelling houses, including 
access, open space and 
associated infrastructure.

Land north of Railway 
and west of Tanhouse 
Lane, Widnes.

19/00518/FUL

(Page 57)

Proposed demolition of existing 
building and replacement by 8 no. 
self-contained light industrial units 
(use class B1c) including new 
access and associated care 
parking, hardstanding and 
landscaping.

Former Widnes timber 
Centre, land off Foundry 
Lane, Widnes, WA8 8TZ

19/00563/FUL

(Page 79)

Proposed erection of steel portal 
frame industrial building for 
storage, portal buildings to 
provide additional storage 
(50sqm), office accommodation 
(45sqm), toilets (9sqm), canteen 
(18sqm) and drying room 
(7.5sqm) and enclosure of site 
with 2.4 metre green steel wire 
fencing and gates. 

Former Brakes Car Park, 
Aston Fields Road, 
Whitehouse Industrial 
Estate, Runcorn, 
Cheshire, WA7 3FZ

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



1

APPLICATION NO: 19/00235/FUL

LOCATION: Land north of Railway and west of 
Tanhouse Lane, Widnes

PROPOSAL: Proposed development of 243 dwellings, 
including access, open space and 
associated infrastructure

WARD: Riverside

PARISH:
AGENT(S) / APPLICANT(S): Satplan, The Bridgewater Complex, 36 

Canal Street, Bootle L20 8AH

DEVELOPMENT PLAN ALLOCATION:
Halton Unitary Development Plan (2005)
Halton Core Strategy Local Plan (2013)
Joint Waste Local Plan (2013 )

Action Area – 3 Widnes Waterfront
Priority Employment Redevelopment 
Area
Coastal Zone Developed

DEPARTURE No

REPRESENTATIONS: Written representation from one 
resident; and nearby commercial 
operators ICoNiChem, Carpenter 
Additive and Unifrax Ltd.

KEY ISSUES: Principle of development, regeneration; 
noise and other amenity issues; 
drainage; contaminated land; highway 
safety and traffic issues; designing out 
crime, open space provision; HRA and 
ecology, residential amenity standards

RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions and legal 
agreement.

SITE MAP

Page 8



2

Officer Reports were originally prepared for the November and January 
Development Control Committee in relation to this application but this matter 
was not considered due to receipt of a late, detailed objection. 

For clarity, a review of the proposal has been undertaken by the applicant in 
light of late objections received and officer advice. As a result amendments have 
been made to the layout/ apartment design to  further mitigate the impact on 
future residents from noise and an updated noise assessment has now been 
provided. Amendments have also been made and clarification provided with 
respect to the prop
[...]


overall delivery of housing in the Borough.

Concerns with respect to noise and impacts on surrounding business are considered 
to have been fully addressed by revision to the scheme and, in particular, the revision 
of apartment types and reorientation of the most affected habitable room windows 

Page 29

http://www.securedbydesign.com/


23

away from the identified source of noise to the east. The Council’s Environmental 
Health Officer now raises no objection.

Whilst at the time of writing technical queries remain to be answered regarding 
surface water drainage and Members will be updated orally. The proposals are 
considered to accord with the development plan.

RECOMMENDATION:-

The application be approved subject to the following:

a) a legal or other appropriate agreement relating to securing open space 
contributions and contributions for bird hide provision and hedgerow 
improvement. 

b) Conditions relating to the following:
1. Standard 3 year timescale for commencement of development 
2. Specifying approved and amended plans
3. Grampian style condition relating to off-site highway works to appropriate 

access into and out of the site (TP17)
4. Condition requiring submission and agreement of a Construction 

Environmental Management Plan  (BE1)
5. Materials condition(s), requiring submission and agreement of building 

external finishing materials (BE2 and CS9)
6. Condition requiring submission and agreement of landscaping scheme 

(BE1, GE30 and CS9)
7. Condition requiring detailed treatment of the area to the north east boundary 

of the site adjacent to the Greenway (BE1, GE30 and CS9)
8. Condition requiring implementation of/ details for boundary treatments 

(BE22, GE30 and CS9)
9. Condition requiring vehicle access, parking, servicing for apartments to be 

constructed prior to occupation of properties/ commencement of use. (BE1 
and CS9)

10. Conditions relating to surface water/ highway drainage (BE1, PR5 and CS9)
11. Condition securing enhanced glazing (PR2 and CS9)
12. Condition requiring submission and agreement of cycle parking details (TP6 

and CS9)
13. Condition requiring submission and agreement of bin storage details for 

apartments (BE2 and CS9)
14. Condition requiring continuing remediation and verification plan on the basis 

of the submitted documentation (PR14 and CS9)
15. Submission and agreement of Site Waste Management Plan (WM8)
16. Submission and agreement of site and finished floor levels (BE1, BE2 and 

CS9)

Page 30



24

17. Condition requiring the affordable housing provision as a minimum standard 
of 25% of development (50% social and affordable rent and 50% 
intermediate housing tenures) (CS13)

18. Submission and agreement of scheme of biodiversity features including bat 
and bird boxes.

19. Construction and delivery hours to be adhered to throughout the course of 
the development. (BE1)

20. Securing HIA mitigation measures (CS22)
21. Requiring submission and agreement of electric vehicle parking and 

charging point(s) details (NPPF)
22. Conditions relating to/ requiring submission and agreement/ implementation 

of detailed foul  surface water/ highway drainage scheme including 
attenuation (BE1/ PR5)

c) That if the S106 Agreement or alternative arrangement is not executed within 
a reasonable period of time, authority be delegated to the Operational Director 
– Policy, Planning and Transportation in consultation with the Chairman or Vice 
Chairman of the Committee to refuse the application.

Background Papers
The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report. 
Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are open 
to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes, WA8 
7QF in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT
As required by: 

 The National Planning Policy Framework; 
 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
[...]
se as stated above will only increase and traffic impact 
from employee movements, deliveries and despatches should not be compromised 
by concerns from a local residential development.

Conclusion

We feel the applicant has failed to consider our current business within this 
application and authorisation of any local residential development could seriously 
adversely impact our future development plans.  We want to protect our business in 
terms of current use and future expansion.

We accordingly respectfully request the Planning Authority refuse the application in 
its current form.

Page 56



APPLICATION NO: 19/00518/FUL
LOCATION: Former Widnes Timber Centre, land off 

Foundry Lane, Widnes, WA8 8TZ.
PROPOSAL: Proposed demolition of existing building 

and replacement by 8 no. self contained 
light industrial units (use class B1c) 
including new access and associated car 
parking, hardstanding and landscaping.

WARD: Ditton
PARISH: Halebank
AGENT (S): JD Developments C/O Randle White 

Architects, 11 Bradshaw Lane, 
Warrington, Cheshire, WA4 2NJ.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

Halton Unitary Development Plan (2005)

Halton Core Strategy (2013)

Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste 
Local Plan (2013)

ALLOCATIONS:

Action Area 5 Halebank – Unitary 
Development Plan Proposals Map.

DEPARTURE No.
REPRESENTATIONS: Five representations have been received 

from the publicity given to the 
application.

KEY ISSUES: Development in an Action Area, 
Amenity, Parking and Servicing.

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions.

SITE MAP

Page 57



THIS APPLICATION IS TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR FOLLOWING A CALL 
IN REQUEST BY WARD MEMBERS.

1. APPLICATION SITE

1.1The Site

The site subject of the application is the former Widnes Timber Centre located 
on Foundry Lane in Widnes.  The site is 0.26ha in area.  Foundry Lane lies to 
the south west of the site.  The site to the south east is used for open storage 
by
[...]
nother and no weight can be afforded to this.

No details are provided on who would occupy the units, however it would need 
to be for a use falling within Use Class B1c of The Town and Country Planning 
(Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) as set out in 6.1.

7. CONCLUSIONS

In conclusion, the proposal would bring a vacant site back into use for light 
industrial purposes within the Action Area 5 Halebank designation for a land 
use which is policy compliant and provide employment opprtunities. The 
proposed land use as amended is considered to be sympathetic to surrounding 
land uses and would not be unduly detrimental to persons who reside in the 
vicinity of this site.

Sufficient space for parking and servicing would be provided for the proposed 
units.  The site is within walking distance of bus stop and provision is made on 
site for cycle parking which provides opportunities for the site to be accessed 
by sustainable means.

The site layout is considered to be functional and the units proposed are 
considered to be of an acceptable appearance.

Page 76



The proposal is considered to accord with the Development Plan and would 
contribute to the achievement of sustainable development in Halton.

The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

8. RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to conditions.
 

9. CONDITIONS

1. Time Limit – Full Permission.
2. Approved Plans.
3. Clarification on Use.
4. Hours of Operation – (Policy BE1)
5. Restriction on Openable Windows and Ventilation Equipment at rear 

of Units 2-7 – (Policy BE1 and PR2)
6. Existing and Proposed Site Levels (Policy BE1)
7. External Facing Materials (Policies BE1 and BE2)
8. Boundary Treatments Scheme (Policy BE1)
9. Soft Landscaping Scheme (Policy BE1)
10.Breeding Birds Protection – (Policy GE21)
11.Hours of Construction – (Policy BE1)
12.Cycle Parking Scheme – (Policy BE1 and TP6)
13.Electric Vehicle Charging Point Scheme – (Policy CS19)
14.Off Site Highway Improvements Scheme – (Policy BE1)
15.Provision & Retention of Parking and Servicing – (Policy BE1 and 

TP12)
16.Ground Contamination - (Policy PR14 and CS23)
17.Drainage Strategy – (Policy PR16 and CS23)

Informatives:

1. United Utilities Informative.

10.BACKGROUND PAPERS

The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report.  
Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are 
open to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway, 
Widnes, WA8 7QF in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government 
Act 1972

11.SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

As required by: 

Page 77



 The National Planning Policy Framework (2019); 
 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(England) Order 2015; and 
 The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment) 

(England) Regulations 2015. 

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively 
with the applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of Halton.

Page 78



APPLICATION NO: 19/00563/FUL
LOCATION: Former Brakes Car Park, Aston Fields 

Road, Whitehouse Industrial Estate, 
Runcorn, Cheshire, WA7 3FZ.

PROPOSAL: Proposed erection of steel portal frame 
industrial building for storage, portal 
buildings to provide additional storage 
(50sqm), office accommodation 
(45sqm), toilets (9sqm), canteen 
(18sqm) and drying room (7.5sqm) and 
enclosure of site with 2.4 metre green 
streel wire fencing and gates.

WARD: Daresbury
PARISH: None
AGENT (S): Mrs Lindsey Kitching, LK Architecture 

Ltd, 1 Chorlton Close, Runcorn, WA7 
6NW.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

Halton Unitary Development Plan (2005)

Halton Core Strategy (2013)

Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste 
Local Plan (2013)

ALLOCATIONS:

Primarily Employment Area – Unitary 
Development Plan Proposals Map.

DEPARTURE No.
REPRESENTATIONS: No representations have been received 

from the publicity given
[...]
be 
sympathetic to surrounding land uses.

Sufficient space for parking and servicing would be provided for the proposed 
units.  The site is within walking distance of bus stop and provision is made on 
site for cycle parking which provides opportunities for the site to be accessed 
by sustainable means.

The site layout is considered to be functional ensuring the retention of the 
existing soft landscaping and the overall proposal would be of an acceptable 
appearance.

The proposal is considered to accord with the Development Plan and would 
contribute to the achievement of sustainable development in Halton.

The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

8. RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to conditions.
 

9. CONDITIONS

1. Time Limit – Full Permission.
2. Approved Plans.
3. Existing and Proposed Site Levels (Policy BE1)
4. External Facing Materials (Policies BE1 and BE2)
5. Removal of Palisade Fencing and Installation of Green Paladin 

Fencing (Policy BE1)
6. Tree and Hedgerow Protection (Policy BE1)
7. Breeding Birds Protection – (Policy GE21)

Page 94



8. Cycle Parking Scheme – (Policy BE1 and TP6)
9. Electric Vehicle Charging Point Scheme – (Policy CS19)
10. Implementation of Pedestrian Link – (Policy BE1 and TP7)
11.Provision & Retention of Parking and Servicing – (Policy BE1 and 

TP12)
12.Ground Contamination - (Policy PR14 and CS23)
13.Drainage Strategy – (Policy PR16 and CS23)
14.Foul and Surface Water on a Separate System – (Policy PR16 and 

CS23)

Informatives:

1. United Utilities Informative.
2. BPA Informative.

10.BACKGROUND PAPERS

The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report.  
Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are 
open to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway, 
Widnes, WA8 7QF in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government 
Act 1972

11.SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

As required by: 

 The National 
[...]
lication Number: 19/00563/FUL Plan 3B : Site Plan

P
age 110



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 19/00563/FUL Plan 3C : Floor & Roof Plan

P
age 111



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 19/00563/FUL Plan 3D : Proposed Elevations

P
age 112



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 19/00563/FUL Plan 3E : Aerial Photograph

P
age 113


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE
	19-00235-FUL - Tanhouse Lane, Widnes - Final
	19.00518.FUL - Widnes Timber Centre, Foundry Lane, Widnes
	19.00563.FUL - Former Brakes Car Park, Aston Fields Road, Whitehouse Industrial Estate, Runcorn
	Cttee_Mar




Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Tuesday, 3 March 2020 at Civic 
Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Nolan (Chair), Morley (Vice-Chair), R. Hignett, V. Hill, 
J. Lowe, June Roberts, Thompson, Woolfall and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Carlin and C. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, J. Tully, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, G. Henry, P. Peak, 
L. Wilson-Lagan and I. Mason

Also in attendance: Nine members of the public, one member of the press and 
Councillors Dourley and Joe Roberts

Action
DEV22 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2020 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

DEV23 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications 
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below.

The Committee was advised that Cllr Morley was a trustee of 
the Mersey Gateway Environmental Trust, who were referred to as 
consultees in the Officer’s report for the following item.  However, it 
was clarified that the Trustees of the Mersey Gateway Environmental 
Trust had not been consulted regarding the Trust’s objection relating 
to the application and as the Trust’s objection had been withdrawn, 
Cllr Morley was permitted to take part in the consideration and voting 
of the application.

DEV24 - 19/00235/FUL - PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF 243 
DWELLING HOUSES, INCLUDING ACCESS, OPEN 
SPACE AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE ON LAND 
NORTH OF RAILWAY AND WEST OF TANHOUSE LANE, 
WIDNES

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE



The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Officers’ advised the Committee that reports were 
originally prepared for the November and January 
Development Control Committee meetings in relation to this 
application, but this matter was not considered due to 
receipt of a late, detailed objection.

It was reported that a review of the proposal had 
been undertaken by the applicant in light of late objections 
received and officer advice.  As a result, amendments had 
been made to the layout/apartment design to further mitigate 
the impact on future residents from noise and an updated 
noise assessment had now been provided.   Amendments 
had also been made and clarification provided with respect 
to the proposed drainage proposals, so the report presented 
to the Committee today had been updated to reflect the 
current position.

The Committee was advised that a further 
representation had been received from ICoNiChem since 
these amendments had been made.  The Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer (EHO) then advised the 
Committee of the nature of the objection from ICoNiChem; 
that being the potential for them to become a statutory noise 
nuisance.  However the EHO advised that they did not 
object to the proposal as they were satisfied that the 
applicant had complied with the initial issues raised, through 
the reconfiguration of the layout of the apartments as 
described in the report.

The Committee was addressed by Mr McGrath, who 
spoke on behalf of the applicant.  He explained that the site 
already had outline planning permission for a residential 
development and they were proposing to build 214 
properties with open spaces.  He noted the noise objections 
made by ICoNiChem, but stated that they had redesigned 
the apartment layouts so that noise from their site would be 
minimised for residents.  He argued that the site was heavily 
contaminated and derelict and the proposal was 
comprehensive and would add affordable homes in excess 
of the requirement.  They would  provide a mixture of 
provision for different types of residents, which would be of 
great social value.   He urged the Committee to approve the 
application so work could commence as soon as possible.

Mr Croft, ICoNiChem’s Operational Director, then 
addressed the Committee.  He stated that this Company had 



operated for the past 40 years on this site and employed 64 
people.  He argued that the close proximity of residential 
housing to them was a threat to the business as the 
Company operated 24 hours a day 7 days a week and noise 
was emitted continuously from the site.  He also stated that 
the applicant had made no attempt to solve the issue as 
despite the reconfiguration of the rooms and better quality 
glazing, flaws still remained, such as the fact that the 
windows facing the site could not be opened and the glazing 
would not be effective enough to block out the noise.  He 
advised that despite the mitigation measures put in place 
there was still a serious risk of noise nuisance for future 
residents which would result in complaints being made to 
ICoNiChem.  He stated that ICoNiChem had submitted a 
total of 3 objections to the scheme and neighbouring 
business had also objected.  He stated that businesses 
should be protected from residential  complaints and not 
have restrictions placed upon them. 

In response to the concerns over noise nuisance 
complaints, the Council’s EHO stated that the main concern 
had been the potential for noise nuisance at night, when 
people were sleeping.  However since the work done by the 
applicant to mitigate this, it was considered that an objection 
to the scheme could not be sustained by the EHO.

The Committee discussed at length the application after 
hearing the speakers and officers responses.  The following 
additional information was noted:

 If the application was approved the applicant and 
objectors could be encouraged to continue dialogue 
for the benefit of both;

 In line with the NPPF, the mitigation taken by the 
applicant had been suitable for the site; and

 Although the site was presently isolated, the 
developer and Council had agreed to widen/build 
path and cycle ways, introduce new crossing points 
and crossing points to improve access to local 
facilities and bus routes.

The Committee moved to a vote and agreed to 
approve the application subject to the conditions listed 
below.

RESOLVED:  that the application be approved 
subject to the following:

a) a legal or other appropriate agreement relating to 



securing open space contributions and contributions 
for bird hide provision and hedgerow improvement; 
and

b) conditions relating to the following:

1. Standard 3 year timescale for commencement of 
development;

2. Specifying approved and amended plans;
3. Grampian style condition relating to off-site 

highway works to appropriate access into and out 
of the site (TP17);

4. Condition requiring submission and agreement of 
a Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(BE1);

5. Materials condition(s), requiring submission and 
agreement of building external finishing materials 
(BE2 and CS9);

6. Condition requiring submission and agreement of 
landscaping scheme (BE1, GE30 and CS9);

7. Condition requiring detailed treatment of the area 
to the north east boundary of the site adjacent to 
the Greenway (BE1, GE30 and CS9);

8. Condition requiring implementation of details for 
boundary treatments (BE22, GE30 and CS9);

9. Condition requiring vehicle access, parking and 
servicing for apartments to be constructed prior to 
occupation of properties / commencement of use 
(BE1 and CS9);

10.Conditions relating to surface water / highway 
drainage (BE1, PR5 and CS9);

11.Condition requiring enhanced glazing (PR2 and 
CS9);

12.Condition requiring submission and agreement of 
cycle parking details (TP6 and CS9);

13.Condition requiring submission and agreement of 
bin storage details for apartments (BE2 and CS9);

14.Condition requiring continuing remediation and 
verification plan on the basis of the submitted 
documentation (PR14 and CS9);

15.Submission and agreement of Site Waste 
Management Plan (WM8);

16.Submission and agreement of site and finished 
floor levels (BE1, BE2 and CS9);

17.Condition requiring the affordable housing 
provision as a minimum standard of 25% of 
development (50% social and affordable rent and 
50% intermediate housing tenures) (CS13);

18.Submission and agreement of scheme of 
biodiversity features including bat and bird boxes;



19.Construction and delivery hours to be adhered to 
throughout the course of the development (BE1);

20.Securing HIA mitigation measures (CS22);
21.Requiring submission and agreement of electric 

vehicle parking and charging points(s) details 
(NPPF); and

22.Conditions relating to / requiring submission and 
agreement – implementation of details foul 
surface water / highway drainage scheme 
including attenuation (BE1/PR5).

c) That if the Section 106 Agreement or alternative 
arrangement was not executed within a reasonable 
period of time, authority be delegated to the 
Operational Director – Policy, Planning and 
Transportation, in consultation with the Chair or Vice 
Chair of the Committee to refuse the application.

DEV25 - 19/00518/FUL - PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDING AND REPLACEMENT BY 8 NO SELF-
CONTAINED LIGHT INDUSTRIAL UNITS (USE CLASS 
B1C) INCLUDING NEW ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED 
CARE PARKING, HARDSTANDING AND LANDSCAPING 
ON FORMER WIDNES TIMBER CENTRE, LAND OFF 
FOUNDRY LANE, WIDNES, WA8 8TZ

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

The Committee was advised that since the 
publication of the agenda one further representation had 
been received in support of the application.  

Members were referred to the definition of the 
proposed use as defined by the Use Classes Order given on 
page 70 of the report.  That definition being one ‘which could 
be carried out in any residential area without detriment to the 
amenity of that area’.  The site was designated within the 
current development plan as within Halebank Action Area 
and uses within Use Class B1 were specifically listed within 
the relevant policy as being acceptable.   It was noted that 
the suggested additional condition stated in the published 
AB update list further restricted any future proposed change 
of use.

The Committee was addressed by Mr White who 
spoke on behalf of the applicant.  He stated that although 
previous planning consents had been given for the site, 
none had materialised.  He stated this was a change of use 



to industrial, however the plans sat comfortably within the 
neighbouring residential areas and would benefit from new 
fencing and a buffer boundary, consisting of soft 
landscaping, which would also act as an acoustic buffer for 
traffic and HGV’s.  

Members were then addressed by Mr Clarke who 
objected to the scheme on behalf of local residents.   He 
stated that the plans would have a detrimental effect on the 
area and greatly affect the quality of life of the surrounding 
residents.  He provided details of an incident when the Fire 
and Rescue Service where unable to access a house that 
was on fire and neighbours had to provide access for them 
through their own homes; the residents were afraid of repeat 
incidents of this nature.  He also stated that when they 
bought their houses, the Committee had told them that 
surrounding land would be residential. 

 
On behalf of the Development Control Committee the 

Chair stated that this Committee had never made 
statements of this nature in relation to any area of potential 
development within the Borough.

Members were then addressed by Councillor Dourley, 
a Local Ward Councillor who spoke in objection of the 
application.  He supported the comments made by Mr 
Clarke in relation to the information provided to existing 
residents regarding the plans for the site being only for 
residential development.  He argued that access to the site 
was via one access road and was very difficult for 
emergency vehicles, as experienced by the Fire Brigade 
with a recent house fire call.  He insisted that the site was 
identified as residential and to allow industrial development 
would be unfair to those residents already living there.  He 
requested the Committee to reject the proposal.

Members considered the application and 
representations made by speakers.  Clarity was provided 
around material and non-material considerations in relation 
to the application following comments made by Councillor 
Woolfall.  It was also commented that the application must 
be determined in accordance with the existing development 
plan, not one that may be adopted in the future.  

Having considered the report, speakers 
representations, officers responses and legal advice, the 
Committee approved the application by majority.  Councillor 
Woolfall requested that his objection to the scheme and vote 
to refuse be recorded in the minutes.



RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions, which includes the 
additional condition mentioned above:

1. Time limit – full permission;
2. Approved plans;
3. Clarification on use;
4. Hours of operation (BE1);
5. Restriction on openable windows and ventilation 

equipment at the of units 2-7 (BE1 and PR2);
6. Existing and proposed site levels (BE1);
7. External facing materials (BE1 and BE2);
8. Boundary treatments scheme;
9. Soft landscaping scheme (BE1);
10.Breeding birds protection (GE21);
11.Hours of construction (BE1);
12.Cycle parking scheme (BE1 and TP6);
13.Electric vehicle charging point scheme (CS19);
14.Offsite highway improvements scheme (BE1);
15.Provision and retention of parking and servicing (BE1 

and TP12);
16.Ground contamination (PR!4 and CS23); 
17.Drainage strategy (PR16 and CS23); and
18.Restriction on permitted development rights.

DEV26 - 19/00563/FUL - PROPOSED ERECTION OF STEEL 
PORTAL FRAME INDUSTRIAL BUILDING FOR 
STORAGE, PORTAL BUILDINGS TO PROVIDE 
ADDITIONAL STORAGE (50SQM), OFFICE 
ACCOMMODATION (45SQM), TOILETS (9SQM), 
CANTEEN (18SQM) AND DRYING ROOM (7.5SQM) AND 
ENCLOSURE OF SITE WITH 2.4 METRE GREEN STEEL 
WIRE FENCING AND GATES AT FORMER BRAKES CAR 
PARK, ASTON FIELDS ROAD, WHITEHOUSE 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, RUNCORN, CHESHIRE, WA7 3FZ

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  

The Committee agreed that the application be 
approved.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:  

1. Time limit – full permission;
2. Approved plans;
3. Existing and proposed site levels (BE1);
4. External facing materials (BE1 and BE2);



5. Removal of palisade fencing and installation of green 
paladin fencing (BE1);

6. Tree and hedgerow protection (BE1);
7. Breeding birds protection (GE21);
8. Cycle parking scheme (BE1 and TP6);
9. Electric vehicle charging point scheme (CS19);
10. Implementation of pedestrian link (BE1 and TP12);
11.Provision and retention of parking and servicing (BE1 

and TP12);
12.Ground contamination (PR14 and CS23);
13.Drainage strategy (PR16 and CS23); and
14.Foul and surface water on a separate system (PR16 

and CS23). 

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.


